Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited
take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to
its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss
howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this

@

announcement.

4

»

C2

5

S ———

RM GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED
HEZEEEZRERAH

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 932)

SUPPLEMENTAL ANNOUNCEMENT
IN RELATION TO
PLACING OF CONVERTIBLE BONDS UNDER GENERAL MANDATE

Placing Agent

=)
\ '\ /) Wealth

Securities Limited

Wealth Link Securities Limited

Reference is made to the announcements (the “Announcements”) of RM Group Holdings
Limited (the “Company”) dated 24 April 2017, 9 May 2017, 31 May 2017, 30 June
2017 and 31 July 2017 respectively in relation to the Placing. Unless the context requires
otherwise, capitalised terms used herein shall have the same meanings as those defined in the
Announcements.



FIFTH SUPPLEMENTAL PLACING AGREEMENT

On 22 September 2017, the Company and the Placing Agent entered into a fifth supplemental
placing agreement (the “Fifth Supplemental Agreement”) to amend certain terms of the
Placing Agreement (as amended by the Supplemental Agreement, Second Supplemental
Agreement, Third Supplemental Agreement and Fourth Supplemental Agreement).

Pursuant to the Fifth Supplemental Agreement, the Company and the Placing Agent agreed to
vary and amend the terms and conditions of the Placing Agreement in the following manners:—

AGGREGATE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF THE CONVERTIBLE BONDS

The aggregate principal amount of the Convertible Bonds that the Placing Agent has, on a best
effort basis, conditionally agreed to procure Placees to subscribe is reduced from HK$300
million to HK$265 million at the original Conversion Price of HK$4.65 which will be reset to
HK$4.00 after the first anniversary of the date of issue of the Convertible Bonds and before the
Maturity Date.

DENOMINATION OF THE CONVERTIBLE BONDS

The denomination of the Convertible Bonds is reduced from HK$10 million to HK$5 million
each.

CONVERSION RIGHTS

Subject to the terms and conditions of the Instrument, the Bondholder(s) shall be entitled to
convert, in whole or in part, the Convertible Bonds into Conversion Shares on any Business Day
from the first Business Day after 45 days from the date of issue of the Convertible Bonds up to
4:00 p.m. (Hong Kong time) on the Maturity Date. Any conversion shall be made in amounts
of not less than a whole multiple of HK$5 million on each conversion unless the amount of the
outstanding Convertible Bonds is less than HK$5 million in which case the whole (but not part)

of that amount shall be converted.
ISIN CODE

The Convertible Bonds shall have an ISIN code for settlement through the securities clearing

system of Euroclear and Clearstream (or any alternative clearing system).



TRANSFER RESTRICTIONS ON THE CONVERTIBLE BONDS AND THE
CONVERTIBLE SHARES

The Bondholder may, subject to compliance with the Listing Rules and the terms of the Agency
Agreement, freely transfer the Convertible Bonds in whole or in part (in whole multiples of
HKS$5 million) of its outstanding principal amount to the transferee other than to a Connected

Person.

All Conversion Shares to be issued on each conversion shall be subject to a lock-up period
of 6 months and will not be transferable within the period of 6 months from the date of their

issuance.
REDEMPTION

Apart from the events of redemption disclosed in the Company’s announcement dated 24 April
2017 relating to the Placing, a Bondholder may by written notice require the Company to
redeem any part of the Convertible Bonds held by the Bondholder:—

(a) on occurrence of any events of default under the Instrument, in which event the
Convertible Bonds so redeemed shall become due and repayable on the date falling 21
Business Days after the date of such notice. Upon such redemption, the Company shall
pay the Bondholder 120% of the outstanding principal amount of the Convertible Bonds
to be redeemed together with any accrued but unpaid interest;

(b) on occurrence of any Change of Control Event and after such Change of Control Event
the closing price of the Shares quoted on the Stock Exchange falls below the Conversion
Price for five (5) consecutive trading days of the Stock Exchange (provided always that
the exercise of Conversion Rights by the Bondholders individually or collectively into
Conversion Shares that result in 30% or more of the voting rights of the issued share
capital of the Company or the reduction of the voting rights of the issued share capital
of the Company held by the Existing Controlling Shareholders to below 30% shall not
constitute or be taken as a Change of Control Event) in which event the Convertible Bonds
so redeemed shall become due and repayable on the date falling 21 Business Days after
the date of such notice. Upon such redemption, the Company shall pay the Bondholder a
one-off lump sum equal to the aggregate outstanding principal amount of the Convertible
Bonds to be redeemed together with an agreed return of 8.5% per annum internal rate of
return and payment of any accrued but unpaid interest; and



(c) if the Company fails to pay the second instalment of the consideration under the
Acquisition Agreement, being HK$55,000,000 in cash, within 10 days after the actual
receipt by the Company of the proceeds raised pursuant to the issue of Convertible Bonds
and the closing price of the Shares on any day at or after the twelve (12) months of the
issue date of the Convertible Bonds quoted on the Stock Exchange is at or below the then
Conversion Price in which even the Convertible Bonds so redeemed shall become due
and repayable on the date falling 21 Business Days after the date of such notice. Upon
such redemption, the Company shall pay the Bondholder a one-off lump sum equal to the
aggregate principal amount of the Convertible Bonds to be redeemed together with an
agreed return of 8.5 % per annum internal rate of return and payment of any accrued but
unpaid interest.

USE OF PROCEEDS

Assuming the Conversion Bonds are fully placed by the Placing Agent and based on the
estimated expenses of the Placing, the gross and net proceeds from the Placing are estimated to
be HK$265 million and approximately HK$250 million, respectively. The net proceeds from
the Placing are intended to be applied in any potential acquisitions by the Company relating to
(1) its principal business or (i1) any online or e-commerce technology businesses including but
not limited to the acquisition under the Acquisition Agreement and for general working capital
of the Company.

WARNING

Completion of the Placing is subject to the satisfaction of the conditions precedent set
out in the Placing Agreement. As the Placing may or may not proceed, Shareholders and
potential investors are advised to exercise caution when dealing in the Shares.

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, the following expressions shall have the meanings set out below unless
the context requires otherwise:

“Acquisition Agreement” the agreement dated 30 June 2017 entered into between the
Company and Cheung Shun Yee, Cheung Shun Kut, Ding Hai
Yan and Larm Cheung Hon Peter in relation to the acquisition
of Empire Access Limited (as amended and supplemented by
the supplemental agreement entered into between the same
parties on 15 September 2017) which was completed on 21
September 2017

“Agency Agreement” the paying, conversion and transfer agency agreement to be
entered (as amended or supplemented from time to time)
between the Company and the agents, whereby the agents are
appointed to act as agent for the paying agents, conversion
agents and transfer agents for the Convertible Bonds

4



“Business Day” the day on which licensed banks in Hong Kong carry on
business but always excluding Saturday and Sundays

“Change of Control Event” (i) any person or persons (other than the Existing
Controlling Shareholders) acting together (together
with parties acting in concert (within the meaning of
the Takeovers Code) with it/them) acquires directly or
indirectly 30% or more of the voting rights of the issued
share capital of the Company; or

(i1) the Company consolidates with or merges into or sells
or transfers all or substantially all of the Company’s
assets to any other person, unless the consolidation,
merger, sale or transfer will not result in the other
person or persons (other than the Existing Controlling
Shareholders) acquiring Control over the Company or
the successor entity

“Clearstream” Clearstream Banking S.A. of Luxembourg

“Euroclear” Euroclear Bank Sa/Nv of Belgium

“Existing Controlling (1) Able Island Group Limited;
Shareholders” (i1) Mr. Chan Yan Tak;

(iii) the spouse of the person as referred to in (ii); and
(iv) any person controlled by the person referred to in (i) or

(i1)
“ISIN” International Securities Identification Number

By order of the Board
RM Group Holdings Limited
Chan Yan Tak

Chairman

Hong Kong, 22 September 2017

As at the date of this announcement, the executive directors of the Company are Mr. CHAN
Yan Tak, Mr. LEE Chi Hang, Sidney, Mr. WONG Ping Yiu, Mr. WANG Xihua, Mr. LAl Wei
Lam, William and Mr. SO Kevin Hoi Chak; and the independent non-executive directors of the
Company are Ms. SZETO Wai Ling, Virginia, Mr. LEUNG Winson Kwan Yau, Mr. TAM Kin Yip
and Mr. LEUNG Man Loon.




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.6
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /CFangSong-Light
    /CGuLi-Bold
    /CGuYin-Bold
    /CHei-UltraBold
    /CHei2-Bold
    /CHei2-Xbold
    /CHei3-Bold
    /CJNgai-Bold
    /CKan-Xbold
    /CNganKai-Bold
    /CO2Yuen-XboldOutline
    /COYuen-Xbold
    /COYuen-XboldOutline
    /CPo-Bold
    /CPo3-Bold
    /CSong3-Medium
    /CSu-Medium
    /CXLi-Medium
    /CXing-Medium
    /CXingKai-Bold
    /CYuen-SemiMedium
    /MBei-Bold
    /MHei-Bold
    /MHei-Light
    /MHei-Medium
    /MHei-Xbold
    /MKai-Medium
    /MKai-SemiBold
    /MLi-Bold
    /MNgai-Bold
    /MSung-Light
    /MSung-Medium
    /MSung-Xbold
    /MYuen-Light
    /MYuen-Medium
    /MYuen-Xbold
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 200
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 200
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 300
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /CHT <>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToRGB
      /DestinationProfileName (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
      /DestinationProfileSelector /UseName
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MarksOffset 0
      /MarksWeight 0.283460
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PageMarksFile /JapaneseWithCircle
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [600 600]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


